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LEOES N rental of safes 39L08 450215

EWDOERT N kimono dressing assistance 42C01 450234

AL [ 44 B EEESEER [ 41,44 8]

77 v va UEROERM information relating to 42G03
fashion coordination services
for individuals
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T IR A T HE ~D/— hF— partner introduction services 4 2HO 1
DB for marriage or dating
[BE] BULEETEITILI7RNY ME—EREBHORT
FoTANTEB Y= online social networking 450218
Py N —F o TP —E 2D services
it
FEMSFHRRAT I BT A RBEFRF D marriage agency services 450112
HEI
AEBEFATF DB dating services 450005
HAZDT= D DFE social introduction agency 450253
services
1 D IE adoption agency services 450193
L (S A2 T, ) OO D 42HO02
FRAIL
[(BE] BLUELEHETEITILI7ZRNY ME—EREBHORT
Frs S o R OTFE planning and arranging of 450217
wedding ceremonies
FEEOPIT funerary undertaking 42J01 450057
[BE] EUELHTETI7ILI7Ry ME—EXRBEOERT
K crematorium services 450047
FEEOHIT conducting funeral ceremonies 450229
ik burial services 450056
B ey NI LY i ) K desairologists’ services 450250
HIZESE XA L 2 B LBED FiffF mortuary cosmetologists’ 450250
services
ST E O R AE providing grave spaces or 42702
charnel houses
TEFTAWEIZRET 25 Tl OB IEE* agencies for procedures 42R01
DO FEFES relating to industrial
property rights, preparation
of expert opinions
RN DI BT D IR agencies for legal procedures
relating to lawsuits or other
legal issues
BRELIMEFEIC BT 5 R o ER legal representation in
procedures related to
registration or deposits
[BE] BULEETEITILI 7Ny ME—EREBHORT
A H—F >y b RAAL DR registration of domain names 450213
ST DB [legal services]
T E b ORI BT A IERER legal services in the field 450269

of child protection
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B  Grfih alternative dispute 450214
resolution services
RS (AR FHH litigation services 450211
{h#k arbitration services 450205
FAE (EEER) mediation [legal services] 450201
ANEEHICET D IERER legal services in the field 450244
of immigration
INT v =y AT DS E legal consultancy relating to 450239
BT 58E patent mapping
VRN 70 AN E R R legal conveyancing 450248
FEVEME ORI 2 5 OB agencies for copyright 42RO02
licensing
[BE] BUELEHETEITILI 7Ry ME—EREBHORT
EVEME DB copyright management 450207
TS ERERIZEI T 2 T o B legal services relating to 42R03
social insurance claims
Jiti 5% 0D i security guarding for 42TO01
facilities
B3] O personal bodyguarding 450001
HERE A security and safety services
for crowds
[BE] EUELEHTETIT7ILI7Ry ME—EXRBEOERT
[ R AR medical alarm monitoring 450255
RS AT 5 T E g% security guarding of 450256
DA facilities via remote
monitoring systems
TG 0% 2R inspection of factories for 450202
safety purposes
B guard services 450099
1% fire-fighting 450179
R FORZICET 58 physical security consultancy 450117
AR RN BT L B B R O lifeguard services 450243
FriOvx 2V T 4 & security screening of baggage 450196
eSO BB R A tracking of stolen property 450222
Ka— o kBB surveillance services by 450251
drone
BHAL R OV 22 iz K 5 monitoring of burglar and 450194
B security alarms
R 24 night guard services 450006
FEF ORI TAME occupational safety 450267
consultancy
BN D& 72 XAIATENC BT 5 R4 investigation or surveillance 4 2UO0 1

services for checking
background profiles
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[BE] EUEHETITILI7Ry FME—ERBHEORT
BRY O - BGR lost property return 450200
BEIC L DTE detective agency services 450003
Bt personal background 450199
investigations
1T HARRE O missing person investigations 450053
g fortune—telling 42002
5o FAEER counseling in the field of
emotional support, including
marriage counseling, grief
counseling, and counseling
for interpersonal conflicts
involving friends, family, or
other close relationships
[(BE] EUEHETITILI7Ry MNE—EXRBEORT
BIECx T D8O L bereavement counseling 450242
R 2 5 O L7 bereavement counselling 450242
H—REHH N cartomancy services 450226
2T L A% astrology consultancy 450224
M AD=DD Xy b I— RIZ tarot card reading services 450245
L5 EWN for others
v horoscope casting 450146
TR A Y F 2 TR HAEIZ spiritual consultancy 450225
L A5 0 B
~y b O pet sitting 42V04 450198

FAIYE [ 43,44 JH] EHBELFEFR [ 41, 43,44 JEH]

[(£E] EUEHTETHITLI 7Ry ME—BERBEDERT

ROBAORAT
@i O B H OB HE

dog walking services

animal adoption services

450232
450264

AR ORE (fERliZBW TRt S5 b
DR, )

caring for babies [excluding 4 2WO0 1
services provided at
facilities]

FALYE [ 43 ] EERSER [ 43 )

[(2F] BREHEETHITLI7Ry MNE—ERBEOER R

NE—v T T

babysitting

450195

providing non—medical care 42WO0 2
services for elderly persons

or persons with disabilities

MiEkIC BT Do

AT & DI

FHEEYE [ 43 ] EROEE [ 43 )

providing non—medical care
services for elderly persons
or persons with disabilities
at facilities

home—visit providing non—
medical care services for

elderly persons or persons
with disabilities
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FHEDOMRAT 42W0 3
[BE] BLUEHETHITILI7RY ME—EXRBEORT
B ORAT personal shopping for others 450254
AR BT DA & chaperoning 450002
AR RN BT DR escorting in society 450002
[chaperoning]
it A D 7= DA N D FFA M DBk organising of personal 450279
H possessions for others
BEFE house sitting 450197
%5 guardianship services 42WO05
KIROE S clothing rental 42X02 450081
[BE] BLUEHETHITILI7RY ME—EXRBEORT
AT =T RL2anls5 evening dress rental 450046
BIEDOE Y rental of altars 42X06
K IE D E 5 rental of fire alarms 42X08 450203
M ka5 rental of fire extinguishers 450204
[(BE] EUEHTETI7ILI7Ry ME—EXRBEOERT
BT AT ORE rental of video surveillance 450262
cameras
B IR D& 5- rental of protective clothing 450277
iR~V A v hORE rental of protective helmets 450278
Ly B rental of personal ornaments 42X30
for wearing
EpEsmE [ 44 #]
Hffish s rental of personal ornaments
EA S O 5 rental of hair ornaments
[BE] FAAEOZTOHMOTIL I 7Ry ME—ERBEDRT
7 AR opening of security locks 37E08 42799 450033
REED I IE personal wardrobe styling 42C01 42G03 450227
consultancy
WARDEEICEHT B/ —F v individual color analysis 42C01 42G03 450268
N T — D55 services relating to clothing
selection
WIROEEIZEAT 53—V F v individual colour analysis 4201 42G03 450268
5T — DT services relating to clothing
selection
#  EBEROGEAE] embalming services 42701 42V02 450220
4 REEOSEICBT B BN legal research in the field 42Q99 450260

FHIHIZB T D5

of environmental protection
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legal research
genealogical research

legal services in relation to
the negotiation of contracts
for others

notary services

licensing of computer
software [legal services]

licensing [legal services] in
the framework of software
publishing

intellectual property
consultancy

licensing of intellectual
property

legal advice in responding to
calls for tenders

legal advice in responding to
requests for proposals [RFPs]

regulatory compliance
auditing
legal drafting

legal document preparation
services

law enforcement
legal advocacy services
legal watching services

monitoring intellectual
property rights for legal
advisory purposes

legal compliance auditing

legal services relating to
licences

locating and tracking of lost
property

locating and tracking of
missing persons

providing non—medical in—home
care services for individuals

doula services

line sitting services
rental of life jackets
rental of guard dogs

leasing of internet domain
names

rental of diving suits#
personal letter writing

conducting religious
ceremonies

organization of religious
meetings

organization of political
meetings

political lobbying services

releasing doves for special
occasions

concierge services

3-571

HLlpE s -

42Q99
42Q99
42R01

42R01
42R01

42R01

42R01

42R01

42R01

42R01

42R01

42R01
42R01

42R01
42R01
42R01
42R01

42R01
42R01

42701
42799

42701
42799

42W01
42W03

42W01
42W03
42X08
42X08
42X90

42X90
42799
42799

42799

42799

42799
42799

45K01

42001
42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02

42R02
42R02

42R02
42R02
42R02
42R02

42R02

42R02

42001

42001

42W02

42W03

42799

42X90
42X90

Bl AR A AT

%545

e

450210
450216
450230

450273

450212

450236

450206

450208

450235

450235

450246

450271
450221

450252
450240
450237
450209

450247

450223

450263

450257

450265

450261

450259
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450233
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450184

450238
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