

## 第45類

## CLASS 45

## 【商品・サービス国際分類表〔第13-2026版〕 類別表（注釈付き）】

法律業務；

有形財産及び個人の身体的保護のためのセキュリティサービス；

交際相手の紹介、オンラインによるソーシャルネットワーキングサービスの提供；

葬儀サービス；

ベビーシッティング.

## 注釈

第45類には、主として、法律及び警備並びに個々の需要に応じて他人が提供する特定の人的及び社会的サービスを含む。

## この類には、特に、次のサービスを含む：

仲裁及び調停；

インターネットドメイン名の登録；

法令遵守及び法規制遵守のための監査；

個人の身体的安全及び有形財産の安全に関する調査及び監視サービス、例えば、護衛、探偵による調査、身元調査、手荷物のセキュリティ検査；

社会的イベントに関し、個人に提供されるサービス、例えば、社交界における付き添い、結婚式の企画及び手配；

宗教儀式の実施、埋葬；

ペットの世話、犬の散歩の代行；

衣服の貸与.

## この類には、特に、次のサービスを含まない：

個々の需要に応じて他人が提供する、賃貸の目的物によって提供されるサービスが他の類に属する、特定の賃貸サービス、例えば、アパートの貸与（第36類）、自動車の貸与（第39類）、一時宿泊施設の提供（第43類）；

旅行者の添乗又は案内（第39類）；

安全な輸送、例えば、貴重品の警備輸送、装甲車両による輸送（第39類）；

パーティの企画（第41類）；

宗教教育を含む、あらゆる形態の教育を行うサービス（第41類）；

娯楽又はレクリエーションを基本的な目的とするサービス（第41類）；

コンピュータセキュリティ及びインターネットセキュリティに関する指導及び助言並びにデータの暗号化処理（第42類）；

人又は動物のための医療ケア、衛生又は美容ケア（第44類）.

金庫の貸与	N	rental of safes	3 9 L 0 8	450215
-------	---	-----------------	-----------	--------

着物の着付け	N	kimono dressing assistance	4 2 C 0 1	450234
審査基準〔44類〕 国際分類表〔41, 44類〕				

ファッション情報の提供	information relating to fashion coordination services for individuals	4 2 G 0 3
-------------	---	-----------

結婚又は交際を希望する者へのパートナーの紹介	partner introduction services for marriage or dating	42H01
------------------------	---	-------

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

オンラインによるソーシャルネットワーキングサービスの提供	online social networking services	450218
結婚相談所における交際相手の紹介	marriage agency services	450112
交際相手の紹介 社交のための紹介	dating services social introduction agency services	450005 450253
養子の斡旋	adoption agency services	450193

婚礼（結婚披露を含む。）のための施設の提供	42H02
-----------------------	-------

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

結婚式の企画及び手配	planning and arranging of wedding ceremonies	450217
------------	--	--------

葬儀の執行	N	funerary undertaking	42J01	450057
-------	---	----------------------	-------	--------

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

火葬	crematorium services	450047
葬儀の執行	conducting funeral ceremonies	450229
埋葬	burial services	450056
埋葬美容師による死化粧の施術	desairologists' services	450250
埋葬美容師による死化粧の施術	mortuary cosmetologists' services	450250

墓地又は納骨堂の提供	providing grave spaces or charnel houses	42J02
------------	--	-------

工業所有権に関する手続の代理又は鑑定その他の事務	agencies for procedures relating to industrial property rights, preparation of expert opinions	42R01
訴訟事件その他に関する法律事務	agencies for legal procedures relating to lawsuits or other legal issues	
登記又は供託に関する手続の代理	legal representation in procedures related to registration or deposits	

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

インターネットドメイン名の登録に関する法律業務	registration of domain names [legal services]	450213
子どもの保護に関する法律業務	legal services in the field of child protection	450269

裁判外紛争解決	alternative dispute resolution services	450214
訴訟（法律）事務	litigation services	450211
仲裁	arbitration services	450205
調停（法律業務）	mediation [legal services]	450201
入国管理に関する法律業務	legal services in the field of immigration	450244
パテントマップに関する法分野における助言	legal consultancy relating to patent mapping	450239
法的な不動産譲渡手続	legal conveyancing	450248

著作権の利用に関する契約の代理又は媒介	agencies for copyright licensing	42R02
---------------------	----------------------------------	-------

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

著作権の管理	copyright management	450207
--------	----------------------	--------

社会保険に関する手続の代理	legal services relating to social insurance claims	42R03
---------------	--	-------

施設の警備	security guarding for facilities	42T01
身辺の警備	N personal bodyguarding	450001
雑踏警備	security and safety services for crowds	

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

医療警報監視	medical alarm monitoring	450255
遠隔監視システムを用いた施設の警備	security guarding of facilities via remote monitoring systems	450256
工場の安全確認	inspection of factories for safety purposes	450202
護衛	guard services	450099
消防	fire-fighting	450179
身体上の保安に関する助言	physical security consultancy	450117
水難救助員による監視及び救助	lifeguard services	450243
手荷物のセキュリティ検査	security screening of baggage	450196
盗難品の追跡調査	tracking of stolen property	450222
ドローンによる監視	surveillance services by drone	450251
防犯用及び保安用警報機による監視	monitoring of burglar and security alarms	450194
夜間警備	night guard services	450006
労働者の安全に関する助言	occupational safety consultancy	450267

個人の身元又は行動に関する調査	investigation or surveillance services for checking background profiles	42U01
-----------------	---	-------

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

遺失物の捜索・返還	lost property return	450200
探偵による調査	detective agency services	450003
身元調査	personal background investigations	450199
行方不明者の捜索	missing person investigations	450053

占い	fortune-telling	4 2 U 0 2
身の上相談	counseling in the field of emotional support, including marriage counseling, grief counseling, and counseling for interpersonal conflicts involving friends, family, or other close relationships	

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

遺族に対する身の上相談	bereavement counseling	450242
遺族に対する身の上相談	bereavement counselling	450242
カードを用いた占い	cartomancy services	450226
占星術による相談	astrology consultancy	450224
他人のためのタロットカードによる占い	tarot card reading services for others	450245
星占い	horoscope casting	450146
靈的・スピリチュアルな視点による身の上相談	spiritual consultancy	450225

ペットの世話	N	pet sitting	4 2 V 0 4	450198
--------	---	-------------	-----------	--------

審査基準 [ 43, 44 類] 國際分類表 [ 41, 43, 44 類]

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

犬の散歩の代行	dog walking services	450232
動物の里親の斡旋	animal adoption services	450264

乳幼児の保育（施設において提供されるものを除く。）	caring for babies [excluding services provided at facilities]	4 2 W 0 1
---------------------------	---	-----------

審査基準 [ 43 類] 國際分類表 [ 43 類]

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

ベビーシッティング	babysitting	450195
-----------	-------------	--------

介護	providing non-medical care services for elderly persons or persons with disabilities	4 2 W 0 2
----	--	-----------

審査基準 [ 43 類] 國際分類表 [ 43 類]

施設における介護	providing non-medical care services for elderly persons or persons with disabilities at facilities
----------	--

訪問による介護	home-visit providing non-medical care services for elderly persons or persons with disabilities
---------	---

家事の代行

42W03

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

買い物の代行	personal shopping for others	450254
社交界における付き添い	chaperoning	450002
社交界における付き添い	escorting in society [chaperoning]	450002
他人のための個人の所有物の整理	organising of personal possessions for others	450279
留守番	house sitting	450197

後見

guardianship services

42W05

衣服の貸与

N clothing rental

42X02

450081

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

イブニングドレスの貸与	evening dress rental	450046
-------------	----------------------	--------

祭壇の貸与

rental of altars

42X06

火災報知機の貸与

N rental of fire alarms

42X08

450203

消火器の貸与

N rental of fire extinguishers

450204

## [参考] 類似と推定するアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

監視カメラの貸与	rental of video surveillance cameras	450262
防護用被服の貸与	rental of protective clothing	450277
防護用ヘルメットの貸与	rental of protective helmets	450278

装身具の貸与

rental of personal ornaments  
for wearing

42X30

国際分類表 [ 44 類 ]

身飾品の貸与	rental of personal ornaments
頭飾品の貸与	rental of hair ornaments

## [参考] 第45類のその他のアルファベット順一覧表掲載の表示

# 安全錠前開け	opening of security locks	37E08 42Z99	450033
衣装の選定	personal wardrobe styling consultancy	42C01 42G03	450227
被服の選定に関するパーソナルカラーの分析	individual color analysis services relating to clothing selection	42C01 42G03	450268
被服の選定に関するパーソナルカラーの分析	individual colour analysis services relating to clothing selection	42C01 42G03	450268
# 遺体の防腐処理	embalming services	42J01 42V02	450220
# 環境保護の分野における法律的事項に関する研究	legal research in the field of environmental protection	42Q99	450260

# 法律的事項に関する研究	legal research	42Q99	450210
# 系図の調査	genealogical research	42Q99 42U01	450216
契約の交渉に関する法律業務 (他人のためのこと)	legal services in relation to the negotiation of contracts for others	42R01 42R02	450230
公証人による公証	notary services	42R01 42R02	450273
コンピュータソフトウェアの利 用に関する契約の代理又は媒介	licensing of computer software [legal services]	42R01 42R02	450212
ソフトウェア制作における契約 の代理又は媒介	licensing [legal services] in the framework of software publishing	42R01 42R02	450236
知的財産権に関する助言	intellectual property consultancy	42R01 42R02	450206
知的財産権の利用に関する契約 の代理又は媒介	licensing of intellectual property	42R01 42R02	450208
入札への応札のための法的助言	legal advice in responding to calls for tenders	42R01 42R02	450235
入札への応札のための法的助言	legal advice in responding to requests for proposals [RFPs]	42R01 42R02	450235
法規制遵守のための監査	regulatory compliance auditing	42R01 42R02	450246
法的書類の起草	legal drafting	42R01 42R02	450271
法的書類の作成（法律業務）	legal document preparation services	42R01 42R02	450221
法的な権利行使の代理	law enforcement	42R01 42R02	450252
法律的事項に関する弁護	legal advocacy services	42R01 42R02	450240
法律的事項の監視	legal watching services	42R01 42R02	450237
法律に関する助言のための知的 財産権の監視	monitoring intellectual property rights for legal advisory purposes	42R01 42R02	450209
法令遵守のための監査	legal compliance auditing	42R01 42R02	450247
ライセンスに関する法律業務	legal services relating to licences	42R01 42R02	450223
# 遺失物の位置情報の提供及び追 跡	locating and tracking of lost property	42T01 42U01 42Z99	450263
# 行方不明者の位置情報の提供及 び追跡	locating and tracking of missing persons	42T01 42U01 42Z99	450257
家事の代行、在宅での介護及び ベビーシッティング	providing non-medical in-home care services for individuals	42W01 42W02 42W03	450265
ドゥーラサービス	doula services	42W01 42W03	450261
# 行列並びの代行	line sitting services	42W03 42Z99	450259
# 救命胴衣の貸与	rental of life jackets	42X08 42X90	450275
# 番犬の貸与	rental of guard dogs	42X08 42X90	450274
# インターネットドメイン名の貸 与	leasing of internet domain names	42X90	450233
# ダイビングスーツの貸与	rental of diving suits*	42X90	450276
# 私信の代筆	personal letter writing	42Z99	450228
# 宗教儀式の実施	conducting religious ceremonies	42Z99	450231
# 宗教集会の運営	organization of religious meetings	42Z99	450184
# 政治集会の運営	organization of political meetings	42Z99	450238
# 政治的なロビー活動	political lobbying services	42Z99	450249
# 特別な行事のための放鳩	releasing doves for special occasions	42Z99	450219
# 個人のニーズに合わせて手配や 情報提供などを行うコンシェル ジュの役務	concierge services	45K01	450241